

No. 15-278

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE HARRIS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

THOMAS J. MCKENNA
GREGORY M. EGGLESTON
GAINEY MCKENNA
& EGGLESTON
440 Park Avenue South
5th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 983-1300

MARK C. RIFKIN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL JAFFE
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ
270 Madison Avenue
9th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 545-4600
rifkin@whafh.com

Attorneys for Respondents

262619



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITES AND AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. The Parties.....	4
C. The Plans	5
D. The Complaint and District Court Proceedings	5
E. Proceedings in the Ninth Circuit	6
F. Initial Petition for a Writ of Certiorari and the <i>Fifth Third</i> Decision	7
G. Post – <i>Fifth Third</i> Proceedings in the Ninth Circuit.....	8
CONSIDERATIONS GOVERNING DECISION AS TO WHETHER TO GRANT A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
1. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DUTY- OF-PRUDENCE HOLDING DOES NOT WARRANT SUPREME COURT REVIEW	10
A. <i>Fifth Third</i> Rejected Any Special Pleading Standard for ESOP Fiduciaries	10
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision with Respect to Count II Correctly Adhered to the Considerations Set Forth in <i>Fifth Third</i>	12
C. Prudential Reasons Strongly Favor Denial of the Petition	16
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Will Not Have Consequences Beyond Making Fiduciaries Liable Under ERISA	17
II. THE APPLICATION OF A PRESUMPTION OF INDIVIDUAL DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE TO AN ERISA CLAIM DOES NOT WARRANT SUPREME COURT REVIEW	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. There is no Dispute in the Courts As to Whether a Presumption of Reliance Applies to an ERISA Duty of Candor Claim.	20
B. A Presumption of Reliance in an ERISA Duty of Candor Claim is Unlikely to be a Subject of Dispute.	21
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Application of the Presumption of Reliance was Correct	22
D. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Extend the Presumption of Reliance to “Holders”	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2870 (2014).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Securities Litigation</i> , 10-md-2815 (KPE), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27138 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2015).....	16
<i>In re Cardinal Health ERISA Litigation</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....	21
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litigation</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	22, 23
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2009)5
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2013).....	.6
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8-9
<i>Jones v. NovaStar Financial, Inc.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 181 (W.D. Mo. 2009)21
<i>La Scala v. Scrufari</i> , 479 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2007)2-3
<i>Slupinski v. First Unum Life Insurance Co.</i> , 554 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2009)2
<i>Quan v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010).....	.3, 7, 19
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....	.3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litigation, 579 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2009)</i>	.21
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)</i>	.3, 19
STATUTES AND RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 102, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)5
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)18
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)6
Employee Retirement Act of 1974 (“ERISA”) . . . <i>passim</i>	
§ 404, 29 U.S.C. § 11044
§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)2, 5, 11, 19
§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)2, 5, 11, 19
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)4, 21
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)8, 16
